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Instruction for use Cricath® Adult

4

Operator 
Cricath® Adult must be applied by, or under supervision of, medical per-
sonnel trained and experienced in airway management.

Intended use
Cricath® Adult is intended for obtaining access to the trachea when con-
ventional intubation by mask and/or large-bore endotracheal tube cannot 
be performed in adult patients.

Name International Emergency Services, S.L. (IES MEDICAL®)  

Sterile   

   

Single Use   

 

Consult instructions  

for use

Does not contain  

natural rubber latex

Product name 

 

Product logo 

ID = 

Inner diameter

Length 

Product number

 

Cricath® Adult

2.0 mm

7 cm
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Patient group
Adults

Contraindications
None known

Potential complications
• Bleeding
• Hematoma
• Catheter dislodgement
• Tissue emphysema
• Pneumomediastinum
• Oesophagal puncture 

Product description
Cricath® Adult is a cricothyrotomy catheter with a length of 7 cm and an 
inner diameter of 2.0 mm, introduced over a 1.8 mm needle.

Packaging
• The packaging contains Cricath® Adult including a syringe and neck strap.
• It is packed in a peel-open package sterilized by use of ethylene oxide. 
• Cricath® Adult is sterile as long as the packaging is undamaged and 

unopened. Do not use Cricath® Adult if any doubt exists on the integrity 
of the packaging. 

• Store the packaged product in a dry place. 
• Avoid extended exposure to light.
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Instruction for use Cricath® Adult

Required additional material
• Sterile water
• Ventilation device with male Luer connector (e.g. Ventrain®)

Warnings and precautions
• Use Cricath® Adult only in combination with ventilators that function pro-

perly when connected to a small bore catheter, for example Ventrain®. 
Please refer to the user instructions of the ventilation device.

• Secure Cricath®

position within the trachea at all times. 
• Do not reinsert the needle into the catheter once the needle is with-

drawn. It may damage or puncture the catheter wall.
• If possible and appropriate aseptic technique and local anesthetic 

should be applied. 

Instructions for use 
1 

sterile water or saline and attach it to the catheter.
2 Prepare the anterior neck of the patient.
3 Identify the cricothyroid membrane, located between the cricoid 

and thyroid cartilage, by palpation (Figure A and A*). 
4
5
6 Insert the catheter caudad by puncturing the cricothyroid membrane  

with the tip of the needle (Figure A and A*). When entering the  
trachea, a loss of resistance can be felt. 

6
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7
the trachea (Figure B). Air should be aspirated.

8 Carefully advance only the catheter into the trachea caudad until 
(Figure C). 

Figure A Figure A*

Cricothyroid membrane

Figure B Figure C
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Instruction for use Cricath® Adult

9 Then, remove the needle (Figure D). Do not reinsert the needle into 
the catheter once the needle is withdrawn. It may damage or puncture 
the catheter wall.

10  
position of the catheter.

11 Secure the catheter with the supplied strap or other means (Figure E).

12 Connect an appropriate ventilation device (e.g. Ventrain®) to the  
catheter (Figure F).

8

Figure F 

Figure EFigure D
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Name International Emergency Services, S.L. (IES MEDICAL®) 

Steril   

   

Einmalgebrauch  

  

In Bedienungsanleitung 

nachschlagen

Enthält kein 

Naturkautschuklatex

Produktname 

 

Produktlogo 

Innendurchmesser

Länge 

Produktnummer

 

Cricath® Adult

2.0 mm

7 cm

Anwender  
Cricath® Adult darf nur von medizinischem Personal bzw. unter Anleitung 
von Personal verwendet werden, das für das Atmungsmanagement  
geschult ist und praktische Erfahrungen in diesem Bereich hat.
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Cricath® Adult Bedienungsanleitung

Verwendungszweck
Cricath® Adult soll den Zugang zur Luftröhre ermöglichen, wenn eine 
konventionelle Intubation durch eine Maske und/oder großlumigen  
Endotrachealtubus bei erwachsenen Patienten nicht durchgeführt werden 
kann.

Patientengruppe  
Erwachsene

Kontraindikationen  
Keine bekannt

Mögliche Komplikationen  
• Blutung
• Hämatom
• Verrutschen des Katheters
• Gewebeemphysem
• Pneumomediastinum
• Punktion der Speiseröhre 

Produktbeschreibung  
Cricath® Adult ist ein Koniotomie-Katheter mit einer Länge von 7 cm und 
einem Innendurchmesser von 2.0 mm, der über eine 1.8-mm-Nadel 
eingeführt wird.

Verpackung  
• In der Verpackung sind Cricath® Adult sowie eine Spritze und ein Nacken- 

band enthalten. 
• Das Gerät ist in einer Peel-Verpackung steril (Ethylenoxid-Sterilisation) 

verpackt. 

10
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• Cricath® Adult ist steril, solange die Verpackung unbeschädigt und 
ungeöffnet ist. Verwenden Sie Cricath® Adult nicht, wenn Zweifel an 
der Unversehrtheit der Verpackung bestehen. 

• Das verpackte Produkt muss trocken gelagert werden. 
• Vermeiden Sie längere Lichteinwirkung.

Erforderliches Zusatzmaterial
• Steriles Wasser
• Beatmungsgerät mit Luer-Verbindung (männlich), z. B Ventrain®

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen  
• Den Cricath® Adult nur mit Geräten verwenden, die für die Anwendung 

mit kleinlumigen Kathetern geeignet sind, wie z. B. Ventrain®. Dies 
sollte anhand des Anleitungshandbuches des Beatmungsgerätes über-
prüft werden. 

• Sichern Sie Cricath® Adult während der Verwendung ordnungsgemäß, 
damit der Katheter in der Luftröhre jederzeit richtig positioniert 
bleibt. 

• Führen Sie die Nadel nicht erneut in den Katheter ein, nachdem sie 
herausgezogen wurde. Dies könnte die Katheterwand beschädigen 
oder punktieren.

• Wenn möglich sollte unter aseptischen Bedingen und Lokalanästhesie 
gearbeitet werden.

Bedienungsanleitung   
1 Entfernen Sie den Schutzschlauch vom Katheter, füllen Sie die Spritze 

mit sterilem Wasser oder Kochsalzlösung und befestigen Sie sie am 
Katheter.

2 Bereiten Sie den vorderen Nacken des Patienten vor.

11
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Cricath® Adult Bedienungsanleitung

3 Lokalisieren Sie die zwischen Ringknorpel und Schildknorpel liegende 
Membran durch Abtasten (Abbildung A und A*). 

4
5 Halten Sie den Katheter am transparenten Nadelansatz oder an der 

mit Wasser gefüllten Spritze.
6 Führen Sie den Katheter nach unten ein, indem Sie die Membran mit 

der Nadelspitze punktieren (Abbildung A und A*). Beim Eintritt in die 
Luftröhre kann der Widerstand nachlassen. 

7 Ziehen Sie den Spritzenkolben, um die Katheterposition in der Luft-
röhre zu sichern (Abbildung B). Dabei sollte die Luft abgesaugt 
werden.

8 Schieben Sie den Katheter nun vorsichtig in die Luftröhre, bis der 
Flansch auf dem Nacken liegt (Abbildung C). 

12

Krikothyreoidale Membran

Abbildung A Abbildung A*
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9 Danach sollte die Nadel (Abbildung D) entfernt werden. Sobald die 
Nadel entfernt ist, darf diese nicht wieder in den Katheter eingeführt 
werden. Dies kann zu Beschädigungen an der Katheterwand führen. 

10 Befestigen Sie die Spritze am Katheter und saugen Sie erneut Luft 
ab, um die Position des Katheters zu sichern.

11 Sichern Sie den Katheter mit dem bereitgestellten Band oder  
anderen Hilfsmitteln (Abbildung E).

Abbildung B Abbildung C

Abbildung D Abbildung E

13
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Cricath® Adult Bedienungsanleitung

12 Schließen Sie ein geeignetes Beatmungsgerät (z. B. Ventrain®) an 
den Katheter an (Abbildung F).

14

Abbildung F 
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Nom International Emergency Services, S.L. (IES MEDICAL®) 

Stérile   

   

A usage unique  

  

Consulter le mode  

d’emploi

Ne contient pas de latex  

de caoutchouc naturel

Nom du produit 

 

Logo du produit 

Diamètre interne

Longueur 

Numéro  

de produit 

Cricath® Adult

2.0 mm

7 cm

Opérateur 
Cricath® Adult doit être utilisé par des membres du personnel médical 
formés et expérimentés dans le domaine de la gestion des voies respi-
ratoires, ou sous la supervision de ces professionnels. 
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Mode d’emploi de Cricath® Adult

Indication
Cricath® Adult permet d’accéder à la trachée d’un patient adulte 
lorsqu’il n’est pas possible de réaliser une intubation classique avec  
masque et/ou sonde endotrachéale de grand diamètre.

Groupe de patients  
Adultes

Contre-indications  
Aucune connue à ce jour

Complications éventuelles
• Hémorragie
• Hématome
• Déplacement du cathéter
• Tissus Emphysemateux
• Pneumomédiastin
• Perforation de l’œsophage 

Description du produit  
Cricath® Adult est un cathéter de coniotomie de 7 cm de longueur et de  
2 mm de diamètre, doté d’une aiguille de 1.8 mm.

Emballage
• L’emballage contient le produit Cricath® Adult, ainsi qu’une seringue et 

une sangle de cou. 
• Le produit est conditionné dans un emballage avec opercule détachable, 

stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. 

16
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• Cricath® Adult reste stérile tant que l’emballage est intact et fermé. 
Ne pas utiliser Cricath® Adult en cas de doute concernant l’intégrité de 
l’emballage. 

• Eviter toute exposition prolongée à la lumière.

Accessoires supplémentaires requis
• Eau stérile
• Dispositif de ventilation avec raccord Luer mâle (par exemple, Ventrain®) 

Mises en garde et précautions
• N’utiliser le Cricath® Adulte qu’en combinaison avec des systèmes de 

®. Prière 
de se référer au manuel d’utilisation du dispositif de ventilation pour 
plus d’informations.

• Fixer solidement le dispositif Cricath®

de maintenir, en permanence, le cathéter en position dans la trachée. 
Le déplacement du Cricath® Adult hors des voies respiratoires peut 
provoquer un emphysème sous-cutané.

• Ne pas réinsérer dans le cathéter une aiguille qui en a été retirée. Cela 
risquerait d’endommager ou de perforer la paroi du cathéter.

• Si possible, procéder avec une anesthésie locale dans un local aseptisé. 
 

Consignes d’utilisation    
1 Retirer le tube de protection du cathéter, remplir la seringue d’eau 

2 Préparer la partie antérieure du cou du patient.

17
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Mode d’emploi de Cricath® Adult

3 Repérer, par palpation, la membrane crico-thyroïdienne qui se trouve 
entre le cartilage cricoïde et le cartilage thyroïde ( ).  

4 Stabiliser la trachée entre le pouce et l’index.
5 Maintenir le cathéter au niveau de l’embase transparente de 

l’aiguille ou de la seringue remplie d’eau.
6 Insérer le cathéter en direction caudale, en faisant passer la pointe 

de l’aiguille à travers la membrane crico-thyroïdienne (
A*). Lorsque l’aiguille pénètre la trachée, une perte de résistance 
peut se faire ressentir. 

7
cathéter dans la trachée . De l’air est alors aspiré.

8 Faire progresser lentement le cathéter seul dans la trachée, en  
direction caudale, jusqu’à ce que le bord touche le cou .

La membrane crico-thyroïdienne

Figure A Figure A*
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9 Ensuite, retirer l’aiguille ( ). Ne pas réinsérer l’aiguille dans 
le cathéter lorsque celle-ci a été retirée. Cela pourrait endommager 
voire percer la paroie du catheter. 

10  
le positionnement du cathéter.

11 Fixer le cathéter avec la sangle fournie ou à l’aide d’un autre 
moyen ( ).

Figure B Figure C

Figure D Figure E

19
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Mode d’emploi de Cricath® Adult

12 Raccorder un dispositif de ventilation adéquat (par exemple,  
Ventrain®) au cathéter .

Figure F 

20
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Nome International Emergency Services, S.L. (IES MEDICAL®) 

Operatore  
Cricath® Adult deve essere applicato da personale medico addestrato 
ed esperto nel trattamento delle vie respiratorie, o sotto la sua diretta 
supervisione.

Sterile   

   

Monouso   

 

Consultare le istruzioni 

per l’uso

Non contiene lattice di 

gomma naturale

Nome del 

prodotto  

Logo del prodotto 

Diametro interno

Lunghezza 

Codice prodotto

 

Cricath® Adult

2.0 mm

7 cm

21



italiano

Istruzioni per l’uso Cricath® Adult

Finalità d’uso
Cricath® Adult è concepito per ottenere accesso alla trachea nel caso in 
cui non sia possibile praticare una normale intubazione tramite maschera 
e/o un tubo endotracheale di grande diametro nei pazienti adulti.

Gruppo di pazienti  
Adulti

Controindicazioni 
Nessuna nota

Possibili complicazioni
• Emorragia
• Ematoma
• Spostamento del catetere

• Pneumomediastino
• Foratura dell’esofago 

Descrizione del prodotto
Cricath® Adult è un catetere per cricotirotomia di 7 cm di larghezza e 
2.0 mm di diametro interno, introdotto attraverso un ago da 1.8 mm.

Confezione 
• La confezione contiene Cricath® Adult, una siringa e una fascetta per 

il collo. 
• Il prodotto è fornito sterilizzato con ossido di etilene in confezioni chiuse 

con una striscia adesiva. 

22
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• Cricath® Adult è sterile se la confezione è integra e sigillata. Non usare 
Cricath® Adult in caso di dubbi sull’integrità della confezione. 

• Conservare il prodotto confezionato in un luogo asciutto. 
• Evitare l’esposizione prolungata alla luce.

Materiali supplementari richiesti 
• Acqua sterile
• Dispositivo di ventilazione con connettore Luer maschio 
 (ad es. Ventrain®)

Avvertenze e precauzioni 
• Utilizzare Crichath® Adulti solo in combinazione con ventilatori che  

funzionino adeguatamente quando collegati ad un catetere di piccolo 
diametro, per esempio Ventrain®. Fare riferimento alle istruzioni d’uso 
del device di ventilazione.

® Adult in modo che resti 
fermo all’interno della trachea. 

• Una volta rimosso, non reinserire l’ago nel catetere onde evitare di 
danneggiare o forare la parete del catetere.

• Se possible ed appropriato, si dovrebbe utilizzare una tecnica asettica 
con anestetico locale.

Istruzioni per l’uso    
1 Rimuovere il tubo di protezione dal catetere, riempire la siringa con 

2 Preparare la parte anteriore del collo del paziente.

23
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Istruzioni per l’uso Cricath® Adult

3 Individuare la membrana cricotiroidea, tra la cartilagine cricoidea e 
tiroidea, mediante palpazione (Figura A e A*). 

4 Stabilizzare la trachea tra il pollice e l’indice.
5 Tenere il catetere in corrispondenza del raccordo trasparente  

dell’ago o della siringa riempita con acqua.
6 Inserire il catetere caudalmente forando la membrana cricotiroidea 

con la punta dell’ago (Figura A e A*). Durante l’accesso tracheale è 
possibile avvertire una perdita di resistenza. 

7 Tirare lo stantuffo della siringa per confermare la posizione del cate-
tere nella trachea (Figura B) aspirando aria.

8 Spingere delicatamente facendo avanzare solo il catetere nella  

collo (Figura C). 

Membrana cricotiroidea

Figura A Figura A*
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9 A questo punto, rimuovere l’ago (Figura D). Non reinserire l’ago nel 
catetere una volta che l’ago è stato ritirato. Potrebbe danneggiare o 
forare la parete del catetere.

10 Fissare la siringa al catetere e aspirare nuovamente per confermare 
la posizione del catetere.

11 Fissare il catetere con la fascetta fornita o con altro dispositivo ap-
propriato (Figura E).

Figura B Figura C

Figura D Figura E
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Istruzioni per l’uso Cricath® Adult

12 Collegare un dispositivo di ventilazione appropriato 
 (ad es. Ventrain®) al catetere (Figura F).

Figura F 
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Naam International Emergency Services, S.L. (IES MEDICAL®) 

Steriel   

   

Eenmalig gebruik

   

Raadpleeg 

de gebruiksinstructies

Bevat geen natuurlijke 

latex rubbers

Productnaam 

 

Product logo 

ID = 

binnendiameter

Lengte 

Product nummer

 

Cricath® Adult

2.0 mm

7 cm

Gebruiker   
Cricath® Adult dient gebruikt te worden door, of onder toeziend oog van, 
medisch personeel dat getraind is en ervaring heeft met beademing.

27
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Gebruiksinstructie Cricath® Adult

Beoogd gebruik  
Cricath® Adult is bedoeld voor het toegang krijgen tot de trachea wanneer 
conventionele intubatie door middel van een masker of endotracheale 
buis niet mogelijk is.

Patiëntengroep   
Volwassenen

Contra-indicaties   
Onbekend

Mogelijke complicaties
• Bloeding
• Hematomen
• Dislocatie van de katheter
• Emfyseem van het weefsel
• Pneumomediastinum
• Oesofageale punctie

Productbeschrijving   
Cricath® Adult is een transtracheale katheter met een lengte van 7 cm 
en een binnendiameter van 2.0 mm, ingebracht over een 1.8 mm naald. 

Verpakking   
• De verpakking bevat Cricath® Adult inclusief een spuit en een nekband.
• Het product is verpakt in een eenvoudig open te trekken verpakking, 

gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. 

28
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• Cricath® Adult is steriel zolang de verpakking niet geopend of bescha-
digd is. Gebruik Cricath® niet indien er twijfel bestaat over de integriteit 
van de verpakking. 

• Bewaar het verpakte product op een droge plaats.
• Vermijd langdurige blootstelling aan licht.

Benodigd extra materiaal   
• Steriel water
• Beademingsapparaat met een male Luer connector (bijv. Ventrain®)

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen   
• Gebruik Cricath® Adult alleen in combinatie met een beademingsappa-

raat dat geschikt is voor gebruik in combinatie met een katheter met 
smalle diameter.

• Bevestig Cricath® Adult stevig tijdens gebruik om de katheter ten alle 
tijde in de juiste positie in the trachea te houden. Dislocatie van Cricath® 

Adult in de luchtweg kan subcutaan emfyseem veroorzaken. 
• De naald mag niet opnieuw in de katheter worden aangebracht als de 

naald daar eenmaal uit verwijderd is, omdat anders de wand van de 
katheter kan worden beschadigd of gepuncteerd. 

• Wanneer dit mogelijk en van toepassing is, dienen asceptische tech-
nieken en lokale anesthesie bij deze procedure te worden toegepast.

Gebruiksinstructies   
1 Verwijder de beschermhuls van de katheter, vul de spuit met steriel 

water of een zoutoplossing en bevestig deze aan de katheter.
2 Maak de hals van de patient gereed.

29
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Gebruiksinstructie Cricath® Adult

3  
cricoidea en de cartilago thyroidea door middel van palpatie (Figuur A  
en A*). 

4 Stabiliseer de trachea tussen duim en wijsvinger.
5 Houd de katheter vast aan de transparante hub van de naald of aan 

de met water gevulde spuit.
6 Breng de katheter in caudale richting in door met de katheter-tip 

(Figuur A and A*) het cricoid membraan aan te prikken. Op het 
moment van entree in de trachea neemt de weerstand af.

7 Trek de plunjer van de spuit terug om zo de juiste positie van de naald 
te bevestigen (Figuur B). Er moet lucht worden aangezogen.

8 
(Figuur C). 

Cricothyroid membraan

Figuur A Figuur A*
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katheter worden aangebracht als de naald daar eenmaal uit verwijderd 
is, omdat anders de wand van de katheter kan worden gepuncteerd. 

10 Maak de spuit nu vast aan de katheter en aspireer opnieuw om te 
bevestigen dat de katheter goed gepositioneerd is.

11 Zet de katheter vast met de bijgevoegde nekband of op een andere 
manier (Figuur E).

Figuur B Figuur C

Figuur D Figuur E
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Gebruiksinstructie Cricath® Adult

12 Sluit een passend beademingsapparaat (bijv. Ventrain®) aan op de 
katheter (Figuur F).

Figuur F 

32



po
rt

ug
uê

s

Nome International Emergency Services, S.L. (IES MEDICAL®) 

Operador    
O cateter Cricath® Adult só deve ser aplicado por (ou sob a supervisão de) 
pessoal médico com formação adequada e com experiência na gestão 
das vias respiratórias.

33

Esterilizado   

   

Utilização única

   

Consulte as instruções  

de utilização

Não contém látex de  

borracha natural:

Nome do produto 

 

Logótipo 

doproduto 

Diâmetro interno

Comprimento

Número  

do produto 

Cricath® Adult

2.0 mm

7 cm
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Instruções de utilização Cricath® Adult

Utilização pretendida
O cateter Cricath® Adult destina-se a obter acesso à traqueia nos casos 
em que não é possível realizar a intubação convencional por máscara e/ou 
tubo endotraqueal de grande diâmetro.

Grupo de doentes   
Adultos

Contra-indicações
Não são conhecidas contra-indicações

Complicações potenciais
• Hemorragia
• Hematoma
• Migração do cateter

• Pneumomediastino
• Fístula traqueoesofágica

Descrição do produto   
O cateter Cricath® Adult é um cateter para cricotirotomia com 7 cm de 
comprimento e um diâmetro interno de 2.0 mm, introduzido sobre uma 
agulha de 1.8 mm. 

Embalagem   
• A embalagem contém o cateter Cricath® Adult, incluindo uma seringa e 

uma faixa de pescoço. 
• A embalagem apresenta uma abertura de tipo “peel-open” (descolável) 

e é esterilizada por óxido de etileno. 
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• O cateter Cricath® Adult está esterilizado enquanto a embalagem estiver 
íntegra e por abrir. Não utilizar Cricath® Adult se existirem quaisquer 
dúvidas quanto à integridade da embalagem.

• Evitar a exposição prolongada à luz.

Materiais adicionais necessários
• Água esterilizada
• Dispositivo de ventilação com conector Luer macho (por ex., Ventrain®). 

Avisos e precauções
• Utilizar Cricath® Adult apenas em associação com ventiladores que 

funcionem correctamente quando conectados com um cateter de 
pequeno calibe Deverão ser levados em consideração os avisos,  
precauções e instruções de utilização do dispositivo de ventilação utili-
zado em combinação com o cateter Cricath Adult.

® Adult durante a utilização, de modo 
a manter sempre o cateter na devida posição dentro da traqueia.  
A migração do cateter Cricath® Adult das vias respiratórias poderá  

• Depois de retirar a agulha do cateter, não volte a inseri-la no mesmo. 

• Se possível e apropriado deve ser utilizada anestesia e técnica assép-
tica.
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Instruções de utilização Cricath® Adult

Instruções de utilização    
1 Retire o tubo protector do cateter, encha a seringa com água esterili-

2 Prepare o pescoço anterior do doente.
3

a cartilagem cricóide e tireóide, (  e A*). 
4 Estabilize a traqueia entre o polegar e o dedo indicador.
5 Segure no cateter pelo eixo da agulha transparente ou pela  

seringa cheia de água.
6 Insira a porção caudal do cateter puncionando a membrana cricoti-

reóide com a ponta da agulha (  e A*). Ao entrar na traqueia, 
pode ser sentida uma perda de resistência. 

7 
traqueia . Ar deve ser aspirado.

Cricothyroid membraan

Figura A Figura A*
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8 Avance cuidadosamente apenas o cateter para dentro da porção 
. 

9 Em seguida, retire a agulha . Não reinserir a agulha den-

ou quebrar o paroie do cateter. 
10 -

sição do cateter.
11 Fixe o cateter com a faixa fornecida ou de outra forma . 

Figura B Figura C

Figura D Figura E
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Instruções de utilização Cricath® Adult

12 Ligue um dispositivo de ventilação apropriado (por ex., Ventrain
®
) 

ao cateter .

Figura F 
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 International Emergency Services, S.L. (IES MEDICAL®) 

Steril   

   

  

Kullanma 

lateks içermez

Ürün logosu 

Uzunluk 

 

Cricath® Adult

2.0 mm

7 cm

Operatör   
Cricath®  

 

   
Cricath®

Hasta grubu  
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Cricath®

türkçe

  
Bilinen yok

Potansiyel komplikasyonlar
• Kanama
• Hematoma

• Yemek borusu delinmesi 

Cricath®

Ambalaj
® Adult bulunur. 

® Adult sterildir.  
®

Gerekli ilave malzeme
• Steril su

®)

• Cricath®

®
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Cricath®

1 

2 
3 

(  ve A*). 
4 
5 
6 

(  ve A*

Krikotrioid membran
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Cricath®

türkçe

7 -
tonunu çekin 

8 -
katle ilerletin . 

9 -

verebilir.
10 

tekrar aspire edin.
11

sabitleyin .
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12 Katetere uygun bir solunum cihaz (örn. Ventrain
®

.
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Instrucciones de uso de Cricath® Adultos

español
Usuario  
Cricath Adultos debe ser utilizado por personal médico formado y  
experimentado en el control de las vías respiratorias o bajo la supervi-
sión de este.

Nombre International Emergency Services, S.L. (IES MEDICAL®) 

Estéril   

   

Un solo uso   

 

Consulte las 

instrucciones de uso

No contiene látex  

de caucho natural:

Nombre del 

producto  

Logo del 

producto 

DI = 

Diámetro interior

Longitud 

Número de 

producto:

Cricath® Adultos

2,0 mm

7 cm
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Uso previsto
Cricath Adultos está ideado para obtener acceso a la tráquea en casos en 
los que no puede realizarse una intubación convencional con mascarilla 
y/o tubo endotraqueal grande en pacientes adultos.

Grupo de pacientes
Adultos

Contraindicaciones
No se han descrito

Posibles complicaciones
• Hemorragia
• Hematoma
• Desplazamiento del catéter

• Neumomediastino
• Punción esofágica 

Descripción del producto
Cricath Adultos es un catéter de cricotirotomía que mide 7 cm y tiene un 
diámetro interior de 2,0 mm, introducido sobre una aguja de 1,8 mm.

Embalaje
• El embalaje contiene un Cricath Adultos e incluye una jeringa y una 

correa de cuello. 
• Viene envasado en un paquete sellado y esterilizado con óxido de 

etileno. 
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• Cricath Adultos permanece estéril mientras el envase esté sin abrir y 
sin dañar. No utilice Cricath Adultos si existe cualquier duda sobre la 
integridad del embalaje. 

• Almacene el producto embalado en un lugar seco. 
• Evite una exposición prolongada a la luz.

Material adicional necesario
• Agua estéril
• Dispositivo de ventilación con un conector Luer macho (p. ej., Ventrain).

Advertencias y precauciones
• Utilice Cricath Adultos únicamente en combinación con respiradores 

que funcionen correctamente al conectarse a un catéter pequeño, por 
ejemplo Ventrain. Consulte las instrucciones de uso del dispositivo de 
ventilación.

el catéter en posición dentro de la tráquea en todo momento. 
• No vuelva a introducir la aguja en el catéter después de sacarla. Puede 

dañar o perforar la pared del catéter.
• Si es posible y adecuado, deben aplicarse una técnica aséptica y anes-

tesia local. 

Instrucciones de uso 
1 Extraiga el tubo protector del catéter, llene la jeringa con agua estéril 

o solución salina y acóplela al catéter.
2 Prepare la región anterior del cuello del paciente.
3

cricoides y el tiroides, mediante palpación (  y A*). 
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4 Estabilice la tráquea entre el pulgar y el dedo índice.
5 Sujete el catéter por el conector transparente de la aguja o la jeringa 

llena de agua.
6 Introduzca el catéter inferiormente perforando la membrana crico-

tiroidea con la punta de la aguja (  y A*). Al entrar en la 
tráquea, notará una pérdida de resistencia. 

7
en la tráquea . Deberá aspirarse aire.

8 Haga avanzar con cuidado únicamente el catéter hacia la tráquea 
inferiormente hasta que el reborde quede apoyado sobre el cuello 

. 

Figura A Figura A*

Membrana cricotiroidea
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Figura B Figura C

9 Entonces retire la aguja . No vuelva a introducir la aguja 
en el catéter después de sacarla. Puede dañar o perforar la pared 
del catéter.

10 -
ción del catéter.

11 Fije el catéter con la correa que se incluye o mediante otro método 
.

Figura EFigura D
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12 Conecte un dispositivo de ventilación (p. ej., Ventrain) adecuado al 
catéter .

Figura F 
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